
 

 

 

If you would like help to understand this document please call Pat Jones, Principal scrutiny Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Housing Panel 
(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 3 September 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer 

Telephone:  01865 252191 

Email: phjones@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Val Smith  
 
 Councillor Gill Sanders  

 Linda Hill Co-optee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 

1 PANEL SCOPE AND WORK PROGRAMME 

 

1 - 4 

 Officer: Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tele: 01865252191 
Email: phjones@oxford.gov.uk 
  

 
This item outlines the scope set for the Panel by the Scrutiny Committee and 
presents the outline work programme for discussion and agreement.     

 

 

2 PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

 

5 - 6 

 Officer: Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tele: 01865252191 
Email: phjones@oxford.gov.uk 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee agreed a small panel of members to review all 
currently reported performance measures and decide 2 sets for reporting to 
the Scrutiny Committee and the Housing Standing Panel.  The direction given 
to the panel of members was to choose measures for consideration that 
linked to Scrutiny’s lines of inquiry and areas of interest. 
 
The set reported here are those selected for the Housing Panel and cover the 
3 areas selected as priorities for Panel consideration: 
 

• Welfare Reform and the Housing Crisis. 

• Housing Supply. 

• Estate Regeneration. 
 
Performance is reported at the 1st. Quarter and the Panel is asked to: 
 

• Review the set for completeness  

• Make any comments on performance to the City Executive Board on 
the 11th. September via the Scrutiny Committee on the 5th. 
September.   

 

 

3 ALLOCATION SCHEME REVIEW 

 

7 - 120 

 Officer: Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Tele: 01865 252626 
Email: dscholes@oxford.gov.uk 
 

 

 



 

The Panel have asked to pre-scrutinise this proposed decision.   
 
The Board Member will attend. 
 
This report presents the results of the review of the Allocations Scheme and 
proposals for a new Allocations Scheme. 
 
This scheme will be considered by the City Executive Board (CEB) on the 
11th. September and agreed at Council on the 30th. September.  Any 
recommendations from the Panel will go to CEB and Council via the Scrutiny 
Committee on the 5th. September.     
 
In response to the Panel’s line of inquiry a briefing note is included in the next 
agenda item outlining how the Council communicates, gives advice and takes 
feedback on allocation polices and practices.    

 

4 ALLOCATIONS POLICIES - HOW THE COUNCIL COMMUNICATES 

 

121 - 124 

 Officer: Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Tele: 01865 252626 
Email: dscholes@oxford.gov.uk 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee has asked the Housing Panel to consider how 
Housing Services communicates, gives advice and takes feedback on its 
schemes and policies for allocating housing. 
 
The briefing note attached provides information to start that debate.  The 
Panel is asked to consider this information and the proposals for changes to 
the Allocations Scheme and decide how it wishes to pursue this issue further.      

 

 

5 LONG TERM AFFORDABLE HOUSING FOR HOMELESSNESS 

PREVENTION 

 

125 - 146 

 Officer: Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Tele: 01865 252626 
Email: dscholes@oxford.gov.uk 
 

 
The Panel have asked to pre-scrutinise this proposed decision.   
 
The Board Member will attend. 
 
This report outlines proposals for arrangements to procure properties for use 
in preventing homelessness.  The City Executive Board will consider this on 
the 11th. September and any recommendations from the Panel will go to that 
meeting via the Scrutiny Committee on the 5th. September.     

 

 

6 REVIEW OF THE HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN - 2012-2016 

 

147 - 172 

 Officer: Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 
Tele: 01865 252626 

 



 

Email: dscholes@oxford.gov.uk 
 

 
The Panel have asked to pre-scrutinise this proposed decision.   
 
The Board Member will attend. 
 
The Council agreed a Housing Strategy for the period 2012 to 2016.  The 
Strategy includes a yearly review of the Action Plan that supports delivery of 
its objectives.  This report outlines that review for the coming year and will be 
considered by the City Executive Board on the 11th. September.  Any 
recommendations from the Panel will go to that meeting via the Scrutiny 
Committee on the 5th. September.  
 
The Panel should note that a refresh of the Housing Strategy overall is 
underway and it is planned to report outcomes to the City Executive Board in 
December and then on to Council in February 2014 for agreement.     

 

 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for
[...]
 a member of the Scrutiny 
Committee and will act as Chair. 

• No Vice Chair will be appointed.  Should the Lead Member not be 
present a Chair will be appointed by the Panel from those City 
Council members present.    

• All Standing Panel meetings will be held in public. 

• The Panel has the power to make its own recommendations to 
officers and decision makers providing that either they are seen first 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting should one be available that fits 
within the reporting timeframe or if not they are circulated to all 
members of the Scrutiny Committee.      

 
Scope and Work Programme 
 

5. The Scrutiny Committee requires the Housing Standing Panel to 
consider all “Strategic Housing and Landlord issues” that appear in the 
programme.   

 
This currently includes: 

 

• Items called from the Forward Plan for pre decision scrutiny that 
relate to the scope of the Panel. 

• Allocation policies and how we communicate these, give advice and 
take feedback. 

• Decent Homes Standard – where we go next in investing in our 
stock. 

• Regeneration on estates – what are our ambitions and how do we 
deliver and engage communities.   

• To monitor a selected set of performance measures related to the 
following priorities: 

 
� Welfare reform and the housing crisis. 
� Housing supply.  
� Estate regeneration. 

 
6. In addition there is an ongoing review being run by Linda Hill and 

supported by Pat Jones looking at the Mutual Exchange Process.  This 
is expected to report in November.   

2



 
7. A number of meetings have been provided some of which are 

provisional to fit within the City Executive Board cycle.  This will give 
opportunities for any pre decision scrutiny that is required by the 
Scrutiny Committee or the Panel.  Below are the meeting dates and the 
items scheduled.  The Panel is asked to confirm these. 

 

Dates Agenda Items 

3rd. 
September 
6.00pm. 

1. Housing Strategy Action Plan. 
 

2. Long term affordable housing 
[...]
oses 
 
The Head of Housing is authorised to have delegated authority to: 
 
Authorise minor amendments to the Allocations Scheme proposed 
by the Allocations Manager where: 
 

· Legislation changes and the Allocations Scheme needs a 
minor change to comply with new legislation and the 
change will have a low impact on those on the housing 
register. 

 

· Best practice or new guidance is introduced that needs to 
be reflected in the Allocations Scheme and the change will 
have a low impact on those on the housing register 

 
Authorise offers of accommodation outside of the Allocations 
Scheme for “management cases” to make the best use of stock for 
existing tenants.   To include: 
 

· Adapted properties no longer required by the tenant 

· To facilitate a move as an alternative to adapting a 
property 

· To maximise bedroom occupation and ensure affordability 
 
 

28



Appendices 1 to 4 (Allocations Review Report CEB Sept 2013) Final Draft V.2 19 
 

61. The Health & Housing Panel  
 
It is proposed to: 
 
Increase the delegated authority for Allocations Officers to grant 
applicant’s both moderate (Band 4) and significant (Band 3) Health 
& Disability Awards without referring cases to the panel. (Currently 
Officers can only award a “moderate” Band 4 award) 
 
& 
 
Reduce the minimum number of members of the Health & Disability 
Panel from 3 members to 2 Senior Members of the Team or 1 
Senior Member of the Team and 1 Health Professional depending 
on staff availability.  
 

62. Level of Risk 
 
This report is not requesting authority for the current Allocations 
Scheme to be changed only permission to consult on proposed 
changes so the risk to the Council is low and has been reflected as 
such in the risk register in appendix 4.  The changes proposed if 
accepted in the future are considered to represent a low risk.  
 

63. Climate Change/Environmental Impact 
 
The allocation of social housing under the current scheme has a 
minimal impact on the clim
[...]
 
 
 
Table of Contents 
   
Section  Page 
1 Introduction 4 
1.1 Preamble 4 
1.2 Definition of Terms 4 
1.3 Oxford City Council’s Principal Housing Objectives 6 
2 Responsibilities 7 
2.1 The Council’s Responsibilities 7 
 2.1.1  The Legal Framework 7 
 2.1.2 Reasonable Preference 7 
 2.1.3 Additional Preference 7 
 2.1.4 Information Provision 8 
2.2 Equality and Diversity 8 
2.3 Targets and Monitoring 9 
 2.3.1 Annual Lettings Plans 9 
 2.3.2 Local Lettings Plans 10 
 2.3.3 Monitoring the Allocation Scheme 10 
 2.3.4 Statistical Records 10 
2.4 Verification 11 
2.5 Confidentiality 11 
2.6 Applicants’ Responsibilities 12 
 2.6.1 Supplying Information 12 
 2.6.2 False Statements 12 
 2.6.3 Deliberately Altering Circumstances 12 
3 Application and Assessment 13 
3.1 Applying for Social Housing through the Oxford Register 

for Affordable Housing (ORAH) 
13 

3.2 How to Apply 13 
3.3 Eligibility & Qualification  14 
 3.3.1 Who is not Eligible 14 
 3.3.2 Who Qualifies for Inclusion on the 

Housing Register 
15 

 3.3.3 Qualification for Inclusion on the 
General Register List 

15 

 3.3.4 Qualification for Inclusion on the 
Transfer List 

17 

3.4 Who May Not Qualify 18 
 
 
 

3.4.1 
 
3.4.2 
3.4.3 
3.4.4 
3.4.5 
3.4.6 
3.4.7 

Applicants unlikely to be Re-Housed 
due to Financial Circumstances 
Rent Arrears 
Former Tenants with Rent Arrears 
Current Tenants with Rent Arrears 
Unacceptable Behaviour 
Duration of Exclusion for ASB 
Applicants Not Meeting the Eligibility 

18 
 

18 
19 
19 
20 
20 
20 

32



Appendices 1 to 4 (Allocations Review Report CEB Sept 2013) Final Draft V.2 23 
 

 &/or Qualification Criteria 
3.5 Household Make Up/Households with Dependents 21 
 3.5.1 

3.5.2 
Children in Care 
Day to Day Residence and 
Parenting Responsibilities 

21 
21 

 3.5.3 Extended Families - Minors 22 
 3.5.4 

3.5.5 
Adult Household Members 
Adding Adults to an Application 

22 
23 

 3.5.6 
3.5.7 

Expectant Mothers 
Fostering 

23 
23 

3.6 
3.7 

Assessment o
[...]
o apply for social housing. 
 
Homeless List  
Applicants to whom the Council has accepted a statutory homeless duty living in 
temporary accommodation provided by the Council or on behalf of the Council. 
 
Oxford Register for Affordable Housing (ORAH) 
Instead of the Council and PRPs keeping their own different waiting lists, 
applicants join a single waiting list for housing within Oxford City (ORAH). 
Social housing in the city owned by the Council and its partner PRPs is let 
through the Oxford Register for Affordable Housing.  It is administered by Oxford 
City Council and managed by Oxford City Council and its partners.  
 
Priority Band Start Date 
The date on which an applicant is eligible to be included in Priority Bands 1 to 4. 
and the date used for prioritising order within each of these bands 
 
Registration Date 
The date on which an applicant is eligible to be included within Band 5.  For 
assessed applications added to the Housing Register, this is the date the 
application was received. This is the Priority Band Start Date for applicants 
placed in Band 5.  
 
PRP 
A Private Registered Provider of social housing.  The official name for housing 
associations, housing cooperatives and housing companies that are registered 
with the Homes & Community Agency. 

 
REMS 
The Removal Expenses and Mobility Scheme available to Council tenants living 
in family accommodation seeking to downsize to a smaller property. 
 

36



Appendices 1 to 4 (Allocations Review Report CEB Sept 2013) Final Draft V.2 27 
 

Social Housing 
Low cost housing that you rent or part rent/part buy from a council, PRP, charity 
or faith organisation. 

 
Transfer Applicant 
A secure tenant of Oxford City Council or an Assured tenant or Secure tenant of 
one of our partner PRPs who lives in the city and whose application has been 
accepted onto the ORAH Transfer List. 
 

 
1.3 Oxford City Council’s Principal Housing Objectives 

 
 · To allocate housing fairly, consistently and ca
[...]
ortion of properties expected to become available to let for               
single-applicants and couples, including designated elderly and sheltered 
accommodation 

 

· The proportion of two-bedroom, three-bedroom and four-bedroom 
properties or larger that are expected to become available to let  
 

 
 

40



Appendices 1 to 4 (Allocations Review Report CEB Sept 2013) Final Draft V.2 31 
 

Demand 
 

· The number of applicants in assessed housing need on each Housing List 
waiting for one-bed, two-bed, three-bed and four-bedroom properties or 
larger 

 
2.3.2 Local Lettings Plans  

 
From time to time Oxford City Council may decide to develop Local Lettings 
Plans for specific blocks or areas, in order to develop balanced and sustainable 
communities, particularly where there are new developments of 100 units or 
more.  The decision to implement a local lettings plan will be approved by the 
City Executive Board and be made available for members of the public. 
 
Where local lettings plans are introduced, clear evidence will be required of the 
need to vary the usual policy. The decision will always take into account the 
implications for equal opportunities and consider the “reasonable preference” & 
“additional preference” criteria. A local lettings plan will generally be expected to 
be part of a wider action plan to address the issues in that locality.  
 
Local lettings plans are designed to be time limited, and will be monitored to 
ensure that the plans do not discriminate directly or indirectly on racial or other 
equality grounds and that reasonable preference is given overall to applicants in 
the reasonable preference categories. 
 

2.3.3 Monitoring the Allocation Scheme  
 
Oxford City Council will monitor the allocation outcomes so that targets can be 
altered, should there be a risk that the reasonable preference requirements will 
not be adequately met.  
 

2.3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Statistical Records 
 
Statistical records by ethn
[...]
EB Sept 2013) Final Draft V.2 38 
 

be able to access the “Move-on” scheme within City, but whose 
only connection to Oxford is established through residence in such 
accommodation  

 
 
An applicant on the General Register List or applying to be included on the 
General Register List who would normally fall into to a qualifying group can be 
disqualified under certain circumstances. 
 
 

3.3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Qualification For Inclusion on the Transfer List  
 
The ORAH transfer list is open to secure tenants of Oxford City Council, and 
secure/assured tenants (including tenants on fixed term tenancies that have 
successfully completed the first year of their tenancy) of one of our partner PRPs 
living in Oxford.   
 
Tenants of our ORAH partners not living in Oxford are not eligible to be included 
on the Transfer List but they can apply for inclusion the General Housing 
Register if they meet the qualification criteria.  
 
Transfer cases are given priority for an allocation of housing on the same basis 
as General Register applicants, each applicant being awarded a band according 
to housing need and taking into consideration both the statutory requirement to 
give reasonable preference to particular groups, and the locally established 
additional preferences, if any, which apply.  
 
Where an applicant is an existing secure tenant of the Council or a secure/ 
assured tenant of a PRP the tenant cannot be disqualified from receiving an 
allocation of housing on the basis of their immigration status - section 160ZA of 
the Housing Act 1996. 
 
There are a number of locally determined additional preferences that, because 
they relate to specific rights of secure and assured tenants, or to the 
management needs of the Council, are applicable only to applicants on the 
Transfer List.  These include additional preference for tenants who are currently 
under-occupying Council or PRP family properties and wish to move to a smaller 
home, and are dealt with in Section
[...]
cumstances on request – failure to do so will result in 
them being excluded from applicant’s housing application.   

 
3.5.5 

 
Adding Adults To An Application  
 
Adults should not be added to an application where this results in the need for 
larger accommodation than for which the applicant’s household was originally 
eligible, unless an over-riding need such as ill health or disability can be shown 
(for example, where an applicant needs to look after an elderly parent and live 
with the parent to provide full-time care, or where a new partner requires a 
separate bedroom).  Such cases must be thoroughly investigated, and discretion 
rests with the Options/Allocation Officers in the first instance.  
 
The desire to be part of the household is not sufficient reason for inclusion on the 
application in these circumstances.  
 
Adults requiring an extra bedroom must only to be added to an application if they 
have a demonstrable need to live with the applicant and if they plan to make 
their long-term home on a permanent basis with the applicant. 
 
Applicants who require a full time residential carer may include the carer on their 
application. Proof of the requirement should be sought from Social and 
Community Services or a primary health care professional. The carer should be 
assessed as part of the household even if not resident (i.e. lack of bedroom 
priority may be due) if 24-hour care is required.  The requirement for a separate 
bedroom should be recorded so that the household is eligible for the correct size 
of property. 
 

3.5.6 Expectant Mothers  
 
Expectant mothers should provide a MATB1 form or other adequate proof of 
pregnancy from a health professional (followed by a MATB1 form). Expectant 
mothers will be placed in an appropriate band based on their current housing 
circumstances.  The unborn child will not be ‘counted’ as a member of the 
household, for assessing over-crowding, until proof is received by the Council 
that the child has be
[...]
 introduction of the “bedroom tax” by the Welfare Reform Act 
applicants including the cases above will not normally be able to move to a 
property where they are under-occupying a property unless they are exempt 
from the “bedroom tax” or the Council is satisfied they will be able to afford the 
shortfall in rent.  

 
The following rules will be used to decide whether a household has either too 
many or too few bedrooms available for its use when assessing priority. 
 
Each of the following will be considered to require their own bedroom 
 

· Each couple or a single applicant 
 

· Each additional adult (aged eighteen and over) considered eligible to be 
part of the household 

 

· Two children of the same sex aged under 16. 
 

· Two children of the opposite sex aged under 10 
 

· Any other child 
 

3.8 Exceptional Circumstances Panel (ECP) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Exceptional Circumstances Panel for the ORAH partnership is the body 
responsible for making priority awards to applicants whose circumstances are 
not otherwise adequately covered by the Banding Scheme (see Section 4).  The 
Exceptional Circumstances Panel will hear evidence about exceptional cases of 
housing need. 
 
The banding scheme has been devised to take account of most circumstances, 
but there will sometimes be applicants in exceptional circumstances, or whose 
needs are complex and cannot be accommodated by the banding scheme. 
 
The objectives of the Exceptional Circumstances Panel are as follows: 
 

· To make evidence based assessments of exceptional cases of housing 
need 

· To make evidence based assessments of cases of complex need 

· To award additional priority within the banding scheme, where appropriate 

· To make decisions on whether to give a “commitment to re-house” to 
previous ORAH partner tenants within Oxford who have surrendered, or 

57



Appendices 1 to 4 (Allocations Review Report CEB Sept 2013) Final Draft V.2 48 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
 

· if an identical property (type, size & area) has been declared ‘hard to let’ 
within the previous 4 bidding cycles. 

 
At the discretion of the Manager responsible for allocations, such properties may 
be let on a “first come, first served” basis; that is, any applicant may be granted a 
tenancy. The Manager responsible for allocations has the discretion to change 
eligibility criteria (including allowing under-occupation) in these circumstances. 
“Hard to let” properties will be advertised with other properties, but may also be 
let outside of the advertising cycle. 
 

5.17 Inter-District Moves 
 

 The Council may from time to time agree a reciprocal arrangement with 
another District Council within Oxfordshire, or elsewhere, so that an applicant 
in high housing needs from Oxford can be housed outside of the City in 

86



Appendices 1 to 4 (Allocations Review Report CEB Sept 2013) Final Draft V.2 77 
 

another District in return for the Council housing another similar case within 
Oxford.  Even if the applicant does not have a local connection to Oxford.  
Any such allocation would need to be agreed by the Allocations Manager and 
the other District authority and be made outside of CBL as a direct match.  
 

5.18. Priority for Local Connection 
 
As part of the allocations policy priority will also be given to applicants who have 
a local connection over applicants in similar housing need without a local 
connection.  Normally only applicants with a local connection with qualify for 
inclusion on the Housing Register; however, there are some exceptions (see 
3.5.1). 

 
Local  Connection 
 
Most housing vacancies will be advertised as giving priority to those applicants 
with a local connection to Oxford.   
 
The following rules will be used to define Local  Connection: 
 
A local connection is established by way of one or more of the following: 
 

1. The applicant or joint applicant is permanently resident in Oxford and that 
residence is of their o
[...]
(Allocations Review Report CEB 2013) V.1 91 
 

Housing & 
Property  
 

of the Allocations Scheme and decisions arising from that 
interpretation 
 
The Head of Housing & Property has delegated authority to: 
 
Authorise minor amendments to the Allocations Scheme proposed 
by the Allocations Manager where: 
 

· Legislation changes and the Allocations Scheme needs a 
minor change to comply with new legislation and the 
change will have a low impact on those on the housing 
register. 

 

· Best practice or new guidance is introduced that needs to 
be reflected in the Allocations Scheme and the change will 
have a low impact on those on the housing register 

 
Authorise offers of accommodation outside of the banding priority 
scheme for “management cases” to make the best use of stock for 
existing tenants, or other applicants (on an exceptional basis).   To 
include: 
 

· Adapted properties no longer required by the tenant 

· To facilitate a move as an alternative to adapting a 
property 

· To maximise bedroom occupation and ensure affordability 
 
 
Approve the annual lettings plan targets proposed each year by the 
Allocations Manager – where the targets remain the same as the 
previous year or include only a small adjustment (up to 5% or less 
than 10 properties per annum) to the target of properties to be 
allocated to each list. 
 
Change the annual lettings plan targets after 6 months if the demand 
on the housing register has changed significantly and minor 
corrective action is required. Such changes should be subsequently 
reported to CEB if the annual lettings plan was approved by CEB.  
 
and 
 
Amend the Choice Based Lettings cycle (periods and dates) after 
appropriate consultation 
 

Tenancy 
Management 
Manager, Area 
Housing 
Managers & 
Area Housing 

a) Approval and counter signature of submissions to the 
Exceptional Circumstances Panel, and Health & Housing 
Assessment Forms. 

 
b) Decisions on Joint to Sole and Sole to Joint tenancy 

app
[...]
B Sept 2013 Appendices 1 to 5

	4 Allocations Policies - How the Council Communicates
	5 Long Term Affordable Housing for Homelessness Prevention
	Appendix A_ Risk register
	Appendix B- EQIA

	6 Review of the Housing Strategy Action Plan - 2012-2016
	Appendix A_Housing Strategy Action Plan - Update to end June 2013
	Appendix B_Housing Strategy Action Plan - Revised Programme
	Appendix C_ Risk Register
	Appendix D_EQIA




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE) 

 
Tuesday 3 September 2013 

 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Smith (Chair), Seamons, Hollick and 
McCready. 
Linda Hill Tenant Co-optee 
 
20. PANEL SCOPE AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Panel agreed the following: 
 

• To amend their start time to 5.00pm.  If for any reason Cllr. Hollick cannot 
make this then the meeting will be moved back to 6.00pm. 

• Noted the working principles. 

• Confirmed their scope and discussed the items yet to appear in the 
programme (see below). 

• Confirmed the dates for forthcoming meetings. 
On the issue of inquiry yet to be scope they decided: 
 

• To consider using Blackbird Leys regeneration as a case study when 
considering estate regeneration (to be discussed further at the next 
meeting). 

• To note that a stock condition survey was underway to inform an asset 
management plan for the stock.  This will be the vehicle to decide, agree 
and plan for an “Oxford Standard” for our properties.  This work is likely 
to report after Christmas with the Asset Plan due in April 2014.  The 
Panel want to be part of the development of this work if possible in 
partnership with the Tenants Scrutiny Panel.      

 
 
21. PERFORMANCE MEASURES 
 
Stephen Clark updated the Panel on the results of the recent survey: 
 
HC017 – Tenant satisfaction with estates – 83% (target 75%) 
HC001 – The % of tenants satisfied with landlord services – 88% (target 84%) 
HC022 - % of tenants satisfied that OCC listens to their views – 64% (target 
63%) 
HC024 - % of tenants satisfied with estates services – 78% (target 77%) 
 
These represented good results.  
Benchmarked positions on these results were not available at the Panel.  These 
results will be used to set targets for the 13/14 round. 
 
HC014 – New rough sleepers spending a second night out.   
 
The Panel asked for an explanation of this result: 
 
It was estimated that we may have a community of about 50 rough sleepers all 
of whom will not be out every night.  This count was of the new rough sleepers 
spending their 2nd. Night out.  This indicator was to align with the no second night 



 

out policy which was proving to be very successful with oxford having fewer 
rough sleepers than similar cities. 
 
In response to a question about the effect on the rough sleeping community of 
night shelters focusing on the no second night out officers said this hadn’t 
caused problems.  Some tweaks in the service had happened around release 
from prison and hospital but move on services were still robust and working.  
These services are currently being recommissioned and it seems likely that we 
will not see any reduction in service levels.  The 10% budget reduction is likely to 
be found through efficiencies. 
 
CS002 and CS005 – Time to process new benefit claims and changes in 
circumstances. 
 
These indicators remain off target and the Panel asked for information from the 
Head of Service at the next meeting outlining: 
 

• The more detailed reasons for these indicators being off target. 

• What action is in place to bring them back to target and sustaining 
performance? 

• What is our benechmarked position on these indicators on our current 
performance and what would it be if we performed to target.    

 
   
      
 
     
 
 
22. ALLOCATION SCHEME REVIEW 
 
The Panel discussed the proposals contained within the Allocations Review and 
agreed with the Head of Service that changes would be made to the final 
document to provide clarity in the following areas: 
 

• Oxford City Council’s principal Housing Objectives – To write in a clearer 
form what is intended for members of the armed forces. 

• Qualification for inclusion on the Housing Register (final paragraph of 
point 3.3.3 and Qualification for inclusion on the transfer list (final 
paragraph) – to cross reference where the “certain circumstances” 
definition can be found in the scheme. 

 
A discussion took place on the 5 year exclusion from the register of those guilty 
of antisocial behaviour.  The view was expressed that 5 years was too long a 
period and these people may find it hard to demonstrate they have sustained a 
tenancy for this period.  It was agreed that given that the scheme allowed 
exceptions to be made to this rule were this proved necessary this condition was 
acceptable. 
 
Consideration was given to how we actively manage the register and whether we 
should have a band 5 on the basis that these applicants if they remain here are 
never likely to be housed by the Council. 
 
The Panel heard: 



 

 

• The arguments for and against having a “band 5” and the likely hood 
of extra work through appeals being raised by excluding these 
applicants. 

• Having a register of “all comers” was a good indication of housing 
need.  

• That the register was self-reviewing in that those registering were 
required to renew this every year.  Some 3,000 chose to do this. 

 
It was accepted that we do need to communicate effectively and regularly on the 
scheme and what it means. 
 
The Panel agreed to make a recommendation to the City Executive Board: 
 
A Communication Strategy should be in place to explain the scheme as agreed, 
what it means for applicants with some general information on the likelihood of 
being housed.  This communication should include opportunity for feedback on 
the scheme itself and the understand ability of it.      
 
A discussion took place on the conditions applied to those who foster and how 
this affects their housing need.  Of particular concern to the Panel were those 
relatives who take care of children for the long term sometimes without any 
formal transfer of parental responsibility.  It was felt that these were penalised by 
having to wait 3 years for this position to be reflected in their housing need.  The 
Panel was reassured that should it prove necessary a situation of this sort could 
be considered by the Exceptional Circumstances Panel.  Evidence would be 
needed but mostly a social worker would be involved and evidence could be 
taken from them.  The wording in the proposed scheme had been changed to 
reflect this concern.    
 
 
23. ALLOCATIONS POLICIES - HOW THE COUNCIL COMMUNICATES 
 
See notes on the previous item. 
 
 
24. LONG TERM AFFORDABLE HOUSING FOR HOMELESSNESS 

PREVENTION 
 
The Panel were generally supportive of this scheme. 
 
Concern was raised about the use of these properties as temporary 
accommodation because of the difficulties we currently have in securing 
permanent move on accommodation. How many of these properties are likely to 
be blocked because of lack of move on accommodation.   
 
Officers reassured members that our numbers in temporary accommodation 
have been static for a number of years.  We will continue to move people on 
from temporary accommodation to Council tenancies, the private rented sector 
and accommodation outside of the City.   
 
The purchase number has been arrived at on the basis of a needs analysis.  It’s 
not exact but an estimate based on what we know so far.  
 



 

The Panel asked to see details of the management arrangements for these 
properties before they are agreed. 
 
 
25. REVIEW OF THE HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN - 2012-2016 
 
The Panel found this Action Plan to be much improved.  It now presented a more 
understandable, clear and realistic appraisal of actions. 
 
The Panel discussed issues around estate regeneration and the “Oxford 
Standard” and decided to plan their inquiries in these areas to fit with the 
timelines outlined in the Action Plan.  
 
 
 


